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Introduction
[bookmark: _Ref178064866]RAN4 sent reply LS on required DCI signalling for advanced receiver in [1] and provided answer to the RAN1 questions. 
Answers from RAN4 in [1]:
Question 1: Whether this new signaling in DCI is introduced in DCI format 1_2 in addition to format 1_1?
Answer: The understanding in RAN4 is that URLLC is not a common scenario for MU-MIMO, but if there are relevant use cases with MU-MIMO scheduling with DCI format 1_2, the signalling in DCI can be introduced in DCI format 1_2, otherwise not.
Question 2: Whether this new signaling in DCI is supported for one or more DL multi-TRP schemes?
Answer: The understanding in RAN4 is that there are limited scenarios for MU-MIMO with mTRP operation. RAN4 suggests that this new signalling in DCI is not supported for multi-TRP schemes.
Question3: Whether this new signaling in DCI is supported when the RRC parameter maxNrofCodeWordsScheduledByDCI is configured as 2?
Answer:  This new DCI is supported if RRC parameter maxNrofCodeWordsScheduledByDCI is configured as 2 and target UE is only scheduled 1 codeword.
Question 4: Whether the new signaling in DCI is supported when the RRC codeBlockGroupTransmission is configured?
Answer: This new DCI signalling can be supported if there are relevant use cases with MU-MIMO scheduling when the RRC codeBlockGroupTransmission is configured, otherwise not.
Question 5: Whether the new signaling in DCI is supported when Rel-18 DMRS is configured?
Answer: Yes. The new signaling can be supported for the UE with Rel-18 DMRS configured, and co-scheduled UE mentioned in DCI signaling includes both co-scheduled UEs on R15 DMRS ports and co-scheduled UEs on R18 DMRS ports 
Question 6: In the content corresponding to “Bit field mapped to index” =6, whether or not the phrase “In each individual PRB allocated to the target UE, the following condition is satisfied” should be replaced by “In each individual PRB PRG allocated to the target UE, the following condition is satisfied”?
Answer: RAN4 has agreed that the revision suggested by RAN1 is not needed.
Question 7: For “Bit field mapped to index” =1/2/3/4/5, does “empty PRB without co-scheduled UE” is allowed “in all the PRBs” of the target UE.
Answer: Yes, “For bit field mapped to index”=1/2/3/4/5”, empty PRB without co-scheduled UE is allowed in all the PRB” of the target UE

Discussion
In this section we provide our view on LS reply from RAN4.
RAN1 decision on Q1, Q2 and Q4
Based on answers provided by RAN4 for Q1, Q2 and Q4, decisions on whether to support DCI 1_2, multi-TRP and codeBlockGroupTransmission with the new signaling are left to RAN1. Here we share our view on Q1, Q2 and Q4 from RAN1 perspective. 
Q1 (DCI 1_2): It is good to maintain same signaling opportunity for both DCI 1_1 and DCI 1_2, the new signaling can be introduced also to DCI format 1_2.
Q2 (multi-TRP): MU-MIMO cross multiple TRPs is one of the motivations for CJT and for increased number of DMRS ports in Rel-18. The new signaling for MU-MIMO shall also be introduced for multi-TRP CJT.
Q4 (codeBlockGroupTransmission): We are OK to support the new signaling when codeBlockGroupTransmission is configured.
[bookmark: _Toc149912144]Support DCI 1_2 and CJT with the MU-MIMO indication signaling.

After RAN1 has made final decisions on Q1, Q2 and Q4, we can implement the new DCI signaling in RAN1 specs.

Clarification on Q3
Q3 asks about if the new signalling is applicable for UE configured with two codewords. Based on RAN4 reply on Q3, if two codewords is configured for the target UE, the new DCI fields is applicable only if the target UE is scheduled with 1 codeword. In our understanding this means the UE shall ignore the MU-MIMO indication fields if scheduled with more than 1 codeword. A clarification in RAN1 spec is needed.
[bookmark: _Toc149912145]If a UE is configured with two codewords and scheduled with more than one codeword, the UE may ignore the MU-MIMO indication fields in the DCI.



Conclusion
Based on the discussion in the previous sections we propose the following:
Proposal 1	Support DCI 1_2 and CJT with the MU-MIMO indication signaling.
Proposal 2	If a UE is configured with two codewords and scheduled with more than one codeword, the UE may ignore the MU-MIMO indication fields in the DCI.
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